ORDINANCE NO. 876

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TROUTDALE MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 2.20 AND ESTABLISHING THE TOWN CENTER ADVISORY BOARD

THE TROUTDALE CITY COUNCIL FINDS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The 2020-2040 Troutdale Town Center Plan was adopted on May 11, 2021, charting the next era of planning for growth and development of the Troutdale Town Center under a unifying town center vision.
- 2. The Plan contained a series of implementation strategies and actions that the City of Troutdale could consider in order to carry out many of the Plan's suggested actions and activities.
- 3. The establishment of a Town Center Advisory Board was among the most critical aspects of the implementation strategy, as it would ensure continued community involvement and oversight of the City's staff actions and policy directions.
- 4. The recent successes of improving the city's sense of place through event promotion, placemaking, branding and marketing, and economic recruitment suggest the City is fulfilling many of the activities in the Main Street "Four Point Approach", which was identified by the plan as a successful template to consider for future improvements to the town center in general and downtown in particular.
- 5. The establishment of a Town Center Advisory Board can help fulfill the organizational considerations of the Main Street Approach while maintaining proper public oversight to ensure the plan continues to be carried out in line with the community's expectations.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TROUTDALE

- Section 1. The Town Center Advisory Board is hereby established and charged with executing its expectations as described in the 2020-2040 Town Center Plan and as outlined in Attachment A.
- Section 2. The City Manager is directed to begin recruitment of interested persons who wish to be appointed to at-large positions on the Town Center Advisory Board for terms beginning no sooner than July 1, 2022.
- Section 3. The chairs of the Citizens Advisory Committee, Historic Landmarks Commission, Parks Advisory Committee, Public Safety and Equity Advisory

Ordinance #876 Page 1 of 2

Committee, and Planning Commission are directed to authorize the appointment of one of their committee members to the Town Center Advisory Board for a one-year term beginning no sooner than July 1, 2022. This appointment shall occur on a regular meeting of the particular committee and shall be made no later than June 30, 2022.

- Section 4. The chairs of the aforementioned committees in Section 3 are directed to ensure that the appointment of one of their committee members to the Town Center Advisory Committee is to occur between April 1 and June 30 on an annual basis.
- Section 5. Should a particular committee or commission fail to name a representative to the committee by the first meeting of each committee year, which begins on July 1st, the council shall appoint any Troutdale resident to fill that committee spot for that term.

YEAS: 5

NAYS: 2 Councilor White, Councilor Glantz

ABSTAINED: 0

Randy Lauer, Mayor

Date: February 25, 2022

Sarah Skroch, City Recorder Adopted: February 22, 2022

Ordinance #876 Page 2 of 2

Attachment "A" to Ordinance #876

2.20.130 Town Center Advisory Board

- A. The town center advisory board is created and charged with carrying out certain activities and making recommendations to the city's elected and appointed officials on matters relating to the implementation of the Town Center Plan and future development and programmatic opportunities in the town center district.
- B. The board shall meet at times deemed necessary by the board; however, they will meet at least once per quarter.
- C. The board shall have ten (10) members, comprised of the following:
 - 1. One member shall be a member of the citizens advisory committee, appointed annually by the citizens advisory committee and shall serve a 12-month term.
 - 2. One member shall be a member of the historic landmarks commission, appointed annually by the historic landmarks commission and shall serve a 12-month term.
 - 3. One member shall be a member of the parks advisory committee, appointed annually by the parks advisory committee and shall serve a 12-month term.
 - 4. One member of the public safety and equity board, appointed annually by the public safety and equity committee and shall serve a 12-month term.
 - 5. One member of the planning commission, appointed annually by the planning commission and shall serve a 12-month term.
 - 6. Five at-large members, appointed by the city council and serving staggered, three-year terms.
 - a. For the first year of appointments, the council shall appoint two (2) at-large members to serve a three-year term; two at-large members to serve a two-year term; and one (1) at-large member to serve a one-year term.
 - b. Among the at-large members, the city council shall strive to appoint at least one resident of the town center district and one business owner or manager with a physical presence in the town center district.
 - 7. Not more than three (3) members of the board shall reside outside the city limits. Any non-resident member shall have a demonstrated interest in town center affairs through land ownership, business operation, or other method deemed appropriate by the city council at the time of their appointment.
 - 8. Should a particular committee or commission fail to name a representative to the committee by the first meeting of each committee year, which begins on July 1st, the council shall appoint any Troutdale resident to fill that committee spot for that term.
- D. The board is enabled to provide feedback or testimony on certain land use applications that occur within identified opportunity sites and for capital projects that occur along identified opportunity corridors. Feedback may include proposed conditions of approval

- that can be reviewed by staff, planning commission, or city council when evaluating an application for a decision.
- E. The board shall also perform any other duties or functions assigned by the council. Those duties shall be specified by motion or resolution of the council.

Page 2 of 2